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Overview of Main Entities

Management Company Strata Corporation Individual Unit Owners



Management company Strata Corporation

Manor House

Restaurants

Retail & courtyard

Spa

Plunge

Banquet

Kids Camp

Staff Cafeteria

Admin offices  

Common Areas

Parking lots

 Tennis court (license agreement)

Pool & Beach area

Sewage Plant

Drive-way entrance

72 individual Condo Units

Individual Unit Owners







Distribution Of Expenses 

Management Co Strata Corp Individual Owners

All Direct Expenses for :
• Front Office, Reservations, 

Housekeeping, Bell Staff, Food & 
Beverage, Kids Club, Spa and Retail, 
Marketing, Reservations

All overhead expenses related to:
• General Management and all key 

Executive, Accounting, IT, Human 
Resources, Purchasing, Sales 
&Marketing, Engineering and 
Landscaping.

All operational expenses for:
• Spa, Retail, F&B, Lobby, Corporate 

Center , Staff Housing complex etc
Some of the overhead expenses are 
on a cost-shared base with Strata 
(Security, Engineering, Landscaping)
Total Employees at the Palms is 
approximately 350 +-

General Rule:  
• Strata expenses are those expenses 

needed if the resort would operate as 
a stand alone Condo without any 
rental agreements.  In this case, a 
number of services would need to be 
provided to the Unit Owners such as: 

• Insurance, Maintenance, 
Landscaping, Security, Pool & Beach 
attendance, Common area cleaning, 
Sewage Treatment, Telephone, 
Internet,…

A number of those expenses are on a 
cost shared base:
 
Pool & Beach – 50% Mgt  50% Strata

Engineering: 20% Mgt - 80% Strata
Landscaping: 33% Mgt - 67% Strata
Security: 25% Mgt - 75% Strata

There are basically 2 types of 
expenses for the Individual Unit 
Owners:

a) Fixed expenses: 
• Strata Fees to cover the usual 

Condo expenses 
• Cable , Phone , 

a) Variable expenses: these are 
directly related to the occupancy 
of the units such as: utility 
consumptions, guest amenities 
cost share, maintenance work 
order, terry & linen,…
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Revenue Analysis 
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Owner Net income
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Capex Expenditures 



Capex Expenditures





The Spa Steam Rooms 









Real Estate Sales 



Condo Sales 



The Palms Condo Sales 





Marketing
 Initiatives 

Karen Whitt

VP of Marketing and Brand Development 



Detailed Revenue 

Analysis 

Q1- 2025

Raymond Yip

Director of Revenue 



Revenue 2025 Analysis 



The Palms -  2025 Highlights

1. $12.6M+ of Owners Revenue on the books

• Up 7% vs. 2024 OTB revenue (renovation year) 

• Up 9.5% vs. 2023 OTB revenue (Best Year ever)

• Surpassed 2019 Final revenue ($11M)

2. Q1 Revenue down 4% vs. 2024, Up 14% vs 2023 

3. Q1 ADR Up 2%, Up 7% vs 2023

4. $15.3M forecasted Owners revenue for 2025 – Best Year.

• Up 16% (renovation)

• Up 1% with 2024/2023  Hybrid comparison



New Inventory

• 46 villas and Residences

• One bedroom suites

• 2, 3 bedroom Town houses

• 5 and 6 BR Villas

• 24 condo style suites

• Studios, 1 – 4 bedroom 

configurations

• 92 Villas and Residences

• 38 – Boat Houses 1-3BR

• 18 - 3- 5 Lagoon Villas

• 19 Estate Villas – 5BR 

• 46 suites and Villas

• Poolside Studio

• 1-3 BR Oceanfront Homes

• Up to 5 Bedroom Villas

• Treasure Cove – +101 

• Multi bedroom suites

• 2 – 4 bedroom Suites

• 870 Suites – 45 

categories 

• +10 Beach front Villas 

N.S

• 3 – 4 bedroom Suites

• 30+ Villas LB/NS/GB



Opening Specials and Promotions

1. Between Up to 40% off 

2. Resorts Credit up to $750

3. Travel Partner / Agent Incentives

• Extra commission - 18%+

• Gift Cards per Booking 

$1,000





January Comparison 2019-2025*
*Excludes 2021 Statistics due to Pandemic 

• Owner Revenue down 8% YoY
• UP 19% vs 2023
• Occupancy is down 7%  

• Jan 4-8 
• ADR up 3% YoY, 9% vs 2023
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February Comparison 2019-2025*
*Excludes 2021 Statistics due to Pandemic 

• Owner Revenue up 2% YoY 

• Leap year +$130K = 10%, 19% Vs 

2023

• Occupancy down 1% YoY

• ADR up 9% YoY, 12.5%  vs 2023
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March Comparison 2019-2025*
*Excludes 2021 Statistics due to Pandemic 

• Owner Revenue down 4% YoY

• Up 7% vs 2023 

• ADR down 3.5%, up 1.5% vs 2023

• Easter, Opening Specials

• updated Travel Advisory

• Booking pace slowed towards to end 

of the Dec  Economy = uncertainty

• Positive pace last 3 weeks 
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Q1 Comparison 2019-2025*
*Excludes 2021 Statistics due to Pandemic 

• Owner Revenue down 3.5%, up 14% v 

23

• Rental Occupancy down 3%, up 7% v 23

• ADR up 2.5% YoY, up 7% vs 2023

• Consistent with Island and Region
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2025 Actual + Forecasted  vs 2024/2023

2025

2025 Owners 

Revenue 

(actual + 

forecast)

2024(G)/2023 

(B) Owners 

Revenue Actual

 2025 vs 2024/2023 %

Jan-25 1,728,176$        1,875,029$          -146,853 $                    -8%

Feb-25 1,787,515$        1,748,536$          38,979$                       2%

Mar-25 2,118,738$        2,216,008$          -97,270 $                      -4%

Apr-25 1,870,117$        1,579,806$          290,311$                     18%

May-25 1,093,588$        1,249,714$          -156,126 $                    -12%

Jun-25 1,219,681$        1,277,778$          -58,098 $                      -5%

Jul-25 1,037,947$        969,775$             68,172$                       7%

Aug-25 792,794$            787,797$             4,997$                          1%

Sept-25 162,500$            131,552$             30,948$                       24%

Oct-25 377,500$            372,363$             5,137$                          1%

Nov-25 1,100,000$        1,083,216$          16,784$                       2%

Dec-25 2,005,000$        2,003,980$          1,021$                          0%

TOTAL-25 15,293,555$      15,295,552$        -1,997 $                        0%



Revenue Opportunities and Trends

1. Major investment of $100K+ into a Revenue Management System with AI Components 
and Dynamic pricing capability (IDEAS-G3)

• Adjusts room rates based on real-time data (demand, competitor pricing, market 

trends, flight capacity data)

• Improved Reporting and analytics  

•  Data Driven Insights 

• Improved Forecasting 

2. Relationships / Booking Channels / Market Share

• Create booking restrictions by Room Category 

• Reduce Wholesaler Market (net 20- 30%) and replace more profitable channels

• Increase partnerships with Travel Agents  

• Grow Direct Business – Website and Reservation Center



2025 Initiatives 

Enhance Breakfast Buffet Area

 - Custom Cabinetry For Buffet

 - Serving Tables With in Built Hot & Cold Sections

 - New Serving Dishes 

Phase 2 Furniture Project 

 - Finalization of Ordering and Production Schedule 

Dynamic Pricing 

 - Yield Management Utilizing AI Technology   

 
New Role - VP of Operations Iain Mccormack 
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